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January 19, 1988

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 19, 1988
The Board met at.10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O, R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were pres~
ent. James A. York, Chairman,
MINUTES of the regular meetings of January 5th and 6th, 1988 were read and approved.
REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Lee Airheart Senior Center $ 10.00
Barco Bldg. & Grounds 89,87
Donald E. Beaton, D.D.S. Misc. General 405,00
Bel Air Inn Sheriff 77.67
Bensen's Sanitation Road & Bridge 15.00
Bi-Rite Drug Public Health 16.65
Bi-Rite Drug Misc. General 55.30
Bi-Rite Drug District Court 10.66
Bi-Rite Drug Various 143.14
Big W Supplies Courthouse 87.53
Bob Barker Company Jail 119.03
Brads Welding & Machine Road & Bridge 82.65
Brown & Erickson District Court 276.00
Build-Rite Lumber Senior Center 33.08
Anthony's Sheriff 91.96
Cal Gas Road & Bridge 389.50
Capital Business Systems, Inc. Assessor 375.00
Capital Business Systems, Inc. Treasurer 450.00
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. Misc, General 110.00
Carbon County Law Library Attorney 14.43
Carbon County Treasurer Various 303,97
Carbon Power & Light Road & Bridge "1,165.74
Carbon Power & Light Public Health 104.24
Casper Star Tribune Sheriff 119.60
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. Misc. General 25,00
City Market Misc. General 351.07
City Market Sheriff 34.33
City Market Public Health 16.30
City Market Commissioners 12.82
Clark Boardman Co. Attorney 80.66
Conoco Inc, Sheriff 15.45
Cooper 0il Co. Road & Bridge 414,22
D & C Towing Misc. General 165.00
D & L. Tire & Service Road & Bridge 128.30
Davidson's Road & Bridge 59.68
Davidson's Road & Bridge 7.59
Town of Dixon Road & Bridge 16.00
Donelan Pharmacy Misc. General 40,22
Sylvia Downes, R.N. Public Health 8.15
Dubois Telephone Co. Road & Bridge 23.15
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 151.87
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 87.63
Town of Elk Mountain Road & Bridge 16.60
Encampment Utilities Road & Bridge 25.00
Energy Basin Clinic Misc. General 25.00
The Flower Basket Extension 5.00
General Electric Misc. General 36.20
Graphic Impressions Extension 27.55
H. Larsen Hardware Road & Bridge 28,52
H.-Larsen, Inc. Misc. General 16.64
Town of Hanna Road & Bridge 38.75
Bridget Hettgar, R.N. Public Health 40,71
Hi+Way Drug Jail 182.41
James D, Hollon, 0.D.,P.C. Misc. General 150.00
Horizon Stationery Road & Bridge 198.80
Horizon Stationery Various 511.14
Horizon Stationery Sheriff 174.25
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. Road & Bridge 42.97
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Assessor 24.18
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Road & Bridge 1,356.00
Kinnaman Supply Company Misc. General 87.87
Kinnaman Supply Company Sheriff 161.21
A. P. Kirsch Jail 700.00
Logan's Lock Shop Road & Bridge 114,00
John Lunt, M.D. Misc. General 27.00
Mathew Bender Co. Attorney 73.50
Catherine McDowell, M,D. Misc. General 20.00
Charles F, McMahon, M.D. Misc. General 120.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District Misc. General 30.00
Medicine Bow Telephone Co. Road & Bridge 28.41
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Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Moffat County Sheriff's Office
Montgomery Elevator
Moorhead's Print Shop
Mountain Bell

Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Northern Gas

0'Grady's Lock Shop

Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Sherrie Patch, R.N.
Petersen's Service Yard
Petersen's Service Yard
Physician's Desk Reference
Plainsman

Phyllis Powell, R.N,

Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Glass, Inc.

Daily Times

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric

Rawlins Self Storage

Joe Remick

Riverton Fire Dept.

S. C. & E., Inc.

S. J. Parts & Rental

Saratoga Auto Parts

Saratoga Auto Parts

Saratoga Veterinary Clinic
Shepard's MecGraw Hill
Sinclair 0il Corp.

Edward G. Spicer, 0.D.

State of Wyoming

Stewart & Stevenson

T & M Service

Trails West Guns & Taxidermy
Treasurer, State of Wyoming
Treasurer, State of Wyoming
True Value

U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.
Universal Business Machines
Valley 0il Co.

Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Water Valley Materials

Robert Waxman '
Welton Construction Inc.
Western Plains Machinery Co.
Western Radio Communication
Western Radio Communication
Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Peace Officers Association
Wyoming Sheriff's Association
Xerox Corp.

Dr. Linda Yost

REVENUE SHARING

Brads Welding & Machine
C.0.V.E.

C.0.V.E.

Energy Basin Clinic
General Electric
Paxman Communication

SEVERANCE TAX

Noyes Health Care Center

Carbon County Public Library
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce

Medicine Bow Rural Health :

BOND

Ruth L. Moore

Sheriff
District Court
District Court
Jail
Attorney
Various

Clerk

Sheriff
Carbon Building
Road & Bridge
Various
Various

Road & Bridge
Various
Public Health
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Building & Grounds
Public Health
Various
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Misc. General
Various
Public Health
Sheriff

Misc. General
Coroner

Fire Dept.
Fire Dept.
Various

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Attorney
Sheriff

Misc. General
Elections
Road & Bridge
Fire Dept.
Sheriff
Public Health
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Attorney
Sheriff

Misc. General
District Court
Road & Bridge
Jail

Senior Center
Road & Bridge
Emergency Management
Misc. General
Jail

Jail

Sheriff
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Coroner

Cattleguards
Social Services
Social Services
Health

Fire Radio
Social Services

Health
Library
Financial Administration
Health

Little Snake River Museum District
Treasurer
January 21, 1988 to January 21, 1989

$

$ 63.00
1,238.05
22.00
183.45
5.00
621.57
9.10
266.84
3,611.58
619.47
4,417.40
727.95
97.00
334.90
26.12
36.38
410.08
132.20
63.90
943.20
49.32
830.67
17.50
38.50
701.40
70.20
291.00
40.52
62.10
250.00
101.59
45.00
565.99
736.94
7.70
886.39
44.00
31.30
283.93
300.00
51.47
146.46
37.27
28.74
4,038.00
180.00
55.10
313.53
30.00
406.98
224,00
168.00
2,872.00
269.50
73.00
85.99
129.30
86.41
37.90
42,24
155.00
40.00
230.00
300.00

$ 342.00
370.38

. 141,41
1,250.00
5,197.00
94.50

$ 3,666.66
58,266.00
190.70
3,333.00

2,000.00
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ABATEMENT

George C. Garcia Erroneous Assessment $ 168,28

SENIOR SERVICES

Blanche McNamara and Kathy Matsen, representatives of Carbon County Senior Services met with the Board
regarding a photocopier given the senior services group by Carbon County. The copiler is old and in
need of costly repairs. The Commissioners gave the group permission to use the copier as a trade in
on a new unit.

It was brought to the Commissioner's attention that the board appointment made December 2, 1937 for
the Carbon County Senior Services Board was in error as to the person being replaced. December 2, 1987
minutes were corrected to read:

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to appoint
Dorothy Laubach to the unexpired term of Clarence Mundschenk beginning December 2,
1987 and ending March 4, 1989,

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY

Bess Sheller, Carbon County Library Director discussed construction progress on the new Encampment
Library.

EXTENSION SERVICES

Marilyn Toellner, Extension Agent and Jim Nix, Agriculture Agent voiced their concerns on the proposed
changes by the University of Wyoming in the extension services program. The Commissioners asked the
agents to arrange a meeting with all parties concerned to discuss the reorganization.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Carbon County Road & Bridge Supervisor reported on snow removal throughout the county.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to allow the purchase of a
pager system for $699.00.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and passed to send three Road & Bridge employees to
an explosives school in Pryce, Utah for five days. Total costs, including travel, board,.room and
tuition will not exceed $1,000.00.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ol B

es A. York, Chal

ATTEST:
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