

January 19, 1988

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

January 19, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meetings of January 5th and 6th, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Lee Airheart	Senior Center	\$ 10.00
Barco	Bldg. & Grounds	89.87
Donald E. Beaton, D.D.S.	Misc. General	405.00
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff	77.67
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	15.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	16.65
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	55.30
Bi-Rite Drug	District Court	10.66
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	143.14
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	87.53
Bob Barker Company	Jail	119.03
Brads Welding & Machine	Road & Bridge	82.65
Brown & Erickson	District Court	276.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Senior Center	33.08
Anthony's	Sheriff	91.96
Cal Gas	Road & Bridge	389.50
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Assessor	375.00
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Treasurer	450.00
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Misc. General	110.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	14.43
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	303.97
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	1,165.74
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	104.24
Casper Star Tribune	Sheriff	119.60
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Misc. General	25.00
City Market	Misc. General	351.07
City Market	Sheriff	34.33
City Market	Public Health	16.30
City Market	Commissioners	12.82
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	80.66
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff	15.45
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	414.22
D & C Towing	Misc. General	165.00
D & L Tire & Service	Road & Bridge	28.30
Davidson's	Road & Bridge	59.68
Davidson's	Road & Bridge	7.59
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	40.22
Sylvia Downes, R.N.	Public Health	8.15
Dubois Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	151.87
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	87.63
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Encampment Utilities	Road & Bridge	25.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Misc. General	25.00
The Flower Basket	Extension	5.00
General Electric	Misc. General	36.20
Graphic Impressions	Extension	27.55
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	28.52
H. Larsen, Inc.	Misc. General	16.64
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Bridget Hettgar, R.N.	Public Health	40.71
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	182.41
James D. Hollon, O.D., P.C.	Misc. General	150.00
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	198.80
Horizon Stationery	Various	511.14
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	174.25
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	42.97
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	24.18
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,356.00
Kinnaman Supply Company	Misc. General	87.87
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	161.21
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	700.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	114.00
John Lunt, M.D.	Misc. General	27.00
Mathew Bender Co.	Attorney	73.50
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Misc. General	20.00
Charles F. McMahon, M.D.	Misc. General	120.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	Misc. General	30.00
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	28.41

January 19, 1988

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Sheriff	\$ 63.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,238.05
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	22.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	183.45
Moffat County Sheriff's Office	Attorney	5.00
Montgomery Elevator	Various	621.57
Moorhead's Print Shop	Clerk	9.10
Mountain Bell	Sheriff	266.84
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	619.47
Northern Gas	Various	4,417.40
Northern Gas	Various	727.95
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	97.00
Pacific Power	Various	334.90
Pamida, Inc.	Public Health	26.12
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	36.38
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	410.08
Petersen's Service Yard	Building & Grounds	132.20
Physician's Desk Reference	Public Health	63.90
Plainsman	Various	943.20
Phyllis Powell, R.N.	Public Health	49.32
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	830.67
Rawlins Glass, Inc.	Sheriff	17.50
Daily Times	Sheriff	38.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Misc. General	701.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	70.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	291.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	40.52
Rawlins Optometric	Misc. General	62.10
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Joe Remick	Fire Dept.	101.59
Riverton Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	45.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	565.99
S. J. Parts & Rental	Road & Bridge	736.94
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	7.70
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	886.39
Saratoga Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	44.00
Shepard's McGraw Hill	Attorney	31.30
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	283.93
Edward G. Spicer, O.D.	Misc. General	300.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	51.47
Stewart & Stevenson	Road & Bridge	146.46
T & M Service	Fire Dept.	37.27
Trails West Guns & Taxidermy	Sheriff	28.74
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	4,038.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	180.00
True Value	Road & Bridge	55.10
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	313.53
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	30.00
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	406.98
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Misc. General	224.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	168.00
Water Valley Materials	Road & Bridge	2,872.00
Robert Waxman	Jail	269.50
Welton Construction Inc.	Senior Center	73.00
Western Plains Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	85.99
Western Radio Communication	Emergency Management	129.30
Western Radio Communication	Misc. General	86.41
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	37.90
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	42.24
Wyoming Peace Officers Association	Sheriff	155.00
Wyoming Sheriff's Association	Sheriff	40.00
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	230.00
Dr. Linda Yost	Coroner	300.00

REVENUE SHARING

Brads Welding & Machine	Cattleguards	\$ 342.00
C.O.V.E.	Social Services	370.38
C.O.V.E.	Social Services	141.41
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
General Electric	Fire Radio	5,197.00
Paxman Communication	Social Services	94.50

SEVERANCE TAX

Noyes Health Care Center	Health	\$ 3,666.66
Carbon County Public Library	Library	58,266.00
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce	Financial Administration	190.70
Medicine Bow Rural Health	Health	3,333.00

BOND

Ruth L. Moore	Little Snake River Museum District	\$ 2,000.00
	Treasurer	
	January 21, 1988 to January 21, 1989	

January 19, 1988

ABATEMENT

George C. Garcia

Erroneous Assessment

\$ 168.28

SENIOR SERVICES

Blanche McNamara and Kathy Matsen, representatives of Carbon County Senior Services met with the Board regarding a photocopier given the senior services group by Carbon County. The copier is old and in need of costly repairs. The Commissioners gave the group permission to use the copier as a trade in on a new unit.

It was brought to the Commissioner's attention that the board appointment made December 2, 1987 for the Carbon County Senior Services Board was in error as to the person being replaced. December 2, 1987 minutes were corrected to read:

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to appoint Dorothy Laubach to the unexpired term of Clarence Mundschenk beginning December 2, 1987 and ending March 4, 1989.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY

Bess Sheller, Carbon County Library Director discussed construction progress on the new Encampment Library.

EXTENSION SERVICES

Marilyn Toellner, Extension Agent and Jim Nix, Agriculture Agent voiced their concerns on the proposed changes by the University of Wyoming in the extension services program. The Commissioners asked the agents to arrange a meeting with all parties concerned to discuss the reorganization.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Carbon County Road & Bridge Supervisor reported on snow removal throughout the county.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to allow the purchase of a pager system for \$699.00.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and passed to send three Road & Bridge employees to an explosives school in Pryce, Utah for five days. Total costs, including travel, board, room and tuition will not exceed \$1,000.00.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


James A. York

ATTEST:

Mary R. Bradford